
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley 
 
MONDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2026 AT 2.30 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 3 December 2026  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4.   Crisis and Resilience Fund: Funding for Free School Meal eligible children in the Easter 
and May 2026 school holidays  (Pages 5 - 8) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

5.   Admission arrangements for East Sussex Schools 2027-28 (determination)  (Pages 9 - 
56) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services  
 

6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 13 February 2026 
 
Contact Summer Kelly, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 336654 
Email: summer.kelly@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 3 December 2025 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Kathryn Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 30) 

 

26. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 3 NOVEMBER  

 

26.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
November 2025.  

 

27. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

27.1 There were none.  

 

28. URGENT ITEMS  

 

28.1 There were none.  

 

29. REPORTS  

 

29.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

30. SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN 2025 TO 2029  

 

30.1  The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.  

DECISIONS 

30.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the School Organisation Plan 2025 to 2029 
for publication.  

REASONS  

30.3 The draft School Organisation Plan for the period 2025 to 2029 sets out how the Local 
Authority seeks to ensure there are sufficient primary, secondary and special school places in 
the right locations to meet demand in accordance with its statutory duty. 

  

 

 

Page 4



  

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 

Date of meeting: 23 February 2026 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Title: 
Crisis and Resilience Fund: Funding for Free School Meal eligible 
children in the Easter and May 2026 school holidays 
 

Purpose: To approve the use of funding from the Crisis and Resilience Fund to 
provide food vouchers to Free School Meal eligible children for 
Easter and May 2026 school holidays  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Approve the proposed plan for the use of funding from the Crisis and Resilience Fund 
to provide food vouchers to eligible Free School Meal pupils for the Easter and May 2026 
school holidays; and 

2) Note that a further report on the use of the Crisis and Resilience Fund will be brought 
to the March meeting.   

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In the June 2025 Spending Review the Government announced plans for a new Crisis 
Resilience Fund (CRF) which replaces the current Household Support Fund (HSF) and incorporates 
funding for Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs) and introduces a consolidated grant distributed 
via the Local Government Finance Settlement. 
 
1.2  On 13 January 2026 the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) released CRF guidance 
for local authorities and the allocations. The grant period runs from 1 April 2026 until 31 March 2029, 
and the total funding allocation for East Sussex is £21.1 million; £6.7 million in both 2026/27 and 
2027/28 and £7.7 million in 2028/9.  
 
1.3 The stated primary objective of the CRF is ‘to both provide a safety net for those on low 
incomes who encounter a financial shock and to invest in building local financial resilience to enable 
individuals and communities to better deal with crises in the long-term, reducing crisis need’. The fund 
objectives are to: 

 Outcome 1: Deliver effective crisis support to prevent escalation of hardship. 

 Outcome 2: Improve individuals’ financial resilience (income maximisation, debt reduction, 
savings). 

 Outcome 3: Strengthen local support networks through coordination and referral pathways. 

 

2 Supporting information. 

2.1 Since October 2021 the Government has provided local authorities with the Household 
Support Fund to help households struggling with the cost of living.  Local delivery of HSF in East 
Sussex has been through multiple partners, including directly through Children’s Services, District & 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/spending-review-2025-document/spending-review-2025-html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/crisis-and-resilience-fund-guidance-for-local-authorities-in-england-1-april-2026-to-31-march-2029


  

 

 

Borough Councils, Voluntary Community and Social Enterprises, Food Partnerships and Food Banks.  
Within the Council the fund has been jointly overseen by Children’s Services and Adult Social Care 
and Health.  

2.2  Whilst our delivery of HSF has been successful and has reached over 36,000 households 
each year, HSF did have some limitations which are recognised locally and by the DWP. These 
included the short notice of HSF allocations and extensions, different funding streams for crisis 
support, variation of support provided, a lack of evidence of the impact of support provided and of 
what worked well for HSF and limited sharing of best practice. The CRF hopes to address some of 
these learning points and create a Fund that can help residents cope with the impact of financial 
shocks whilst investing in the infrastructure and resilience-building interventions that can reduce the 
impact of financial insecurity in the longer term. 
 
2.3 CRF, as a multi-year fund with an increased focus on prevention and resilience, presents a 
significant opportunity to invest in interventions that are better targeted at the root causes of financial 
insecurity than the support that has been delivered through HSF. Discussions are taking place with 
key delivery partners and stakeholders to agree how to use the CRF to best meet the needs of 
residents in East Sussex and to deliver the objectives of the fund.  
 
2.4 Full proposals for the use of the CRF in East Sussex over the three year period will be brought 
to the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health and the Lead Member for Children’s and 
Families at the March 2026 meetings for approval.  

2.5 In previous years the Household Support Fund has been used in East Sussex to provide 
Huggg food vouchers to eligible free school meal children from 2-19 years old for the school 
holidays.  If approved by the Lead Member, East Sussex County Council aim to distribute free 
school meal vouchers for eligible children for the Easter and May 2026 school holidays at a value 
of: 

 Easter holiday – 2 weeks at £15 per week per eligible family (£30) 

 May half-term – 1 week at £15 per week per eligible family  
 
2.6 There are approximately 20,000 eligible free school meal children in East Sussex and 
allocating vouchers with a 94% take up represents a total expenditure of approximately £850,000.  
 
2.7 Providing vouchers for these two holiday periods will ensure continuity of the previous 
support provided to families whilst the proposals for the use of the full CRF in East Sussex are 
developed. 
 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The announcement of the CRF provides an opportunity to support residents, including 
families, cope with the impact of financial shocks whilst investing in the infrastructure and resilience-
building interventions that can reduce the impact of financial insecurity in the longer term. Continuing 
the provision of Huggg food vouchers for free school meal eligible children in the Easter and May 
2026 school holidays will provide continuity of support to these families.  

3.2 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to approve the proposed plan for the use of 
funding from the CRF to provide food vouchers to eligible free school meal children in East Sussex 
for the Easter and May 2026 school holidays.  

 

 

CAROLYN FAIR 

Director of Children’s Services 

Page 6



  

 

 

Contact  

Contact Officer: Jessica Stubbings 
Email: jessica.stubbings@eastsussex.gov.uk     
Telephone: 07827 084705 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

Page 7

mailto:jessica.stubbings@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 February 2026 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Admission arrangements for East Sussex Schools 2027-28 
(determination) 
 

Purpose: To seek Lead Member approval of the proposed admission 
arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools for 
the 2027-28 academic year 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to:  

1)  approve the proposed admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled (VC) schools for the 2027-28 academic year as set out in Appendix 1; 
 
2)  approve the proposed published admission numbers (PANs) for Community 
and VC schools for 2027-28 as set out in appendix 2, specifically the proposed PAN 
reductions at Hankham Primary School and Southover CE Primary School;  
 
3)  approve the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in 
Appendices 3-6; and  
 
3)  approve the altered arrangements for waiting lists following a recent decision 
by the Office of the Schools Adjudicator 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The School Admissions Code 2021 (‘the Code’) states that admission authorities 
must determine (set) their admission arrangements annually.  However, provided the 
relevant admission authority is not proposing any changes to their admission arrangements, 
there is no requirement to consult annually; where there is no change to arrangements 
consultation must take place every seven years. 

1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, East Sussex County Council (‘the Council’) consults 
annually, whether there is a change or not. 

1.3  The Published Admission Number (PAN) for a school is the number of places available 
in each ‘relevant age group’ which a school has agreed with the admission authority it can 
provide. The ‘relevant age group’ is the age group in which pupils are or will normally be 
admitted to the school. 

1.4  Consultation on the proposed admission arrangements (as set out in Appendix 1) was 
carried out between 17 November 2025 and 15 January 2026 to satisfy the requirement to 
consult for at least 6 weeks and to end the consultation period by 31 January 2026 as set out 
in the Code.  Schools were alerted to the consultation and asked to publicise it to parents by 
circulating the link to the relevant page on the Council’s website. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1.5  Three responses to the consultation were received via the Council’s consultation hub 
during this period. The results and comments are attached as Appendix 7 to this report. 

1.6  The consultation also included Priory School, Lewes, whose trust is responsible for 
admissions to the school. This is because the trust has requested that the Council consults 
on their behalf as they propose to use the Council’s admission arrangements. 

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The admission arrangements set out in Appendix 1 are unchanged from 2026-27. 

2.2 There were three responses to this section of the consultation questionnaire- two 
(66.6%) were in favour and one (33.3%) against.  There was one comment to the effect that 
30 pupils in one class is too high. 

Changes to PAN 

2.3  There was one comment in respect of the proposed PANs set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report: this was from the governors of Heathfield Community College who wished to increase 
their PAN.  Following discussion with the headteacher it has been agreed that the PAN should 
remain as it is with the option of admitting above this number should the need arise. 

2.4 There were no comments received with respect to the proposed PAN decreases for 
Hankham Primary School and Southover CE Primary School. 

2.5  Pupil forecasts show that these reduced PANs will be sufficient to meet in area demand 
for the foreseeable future however, the accommodation at the schools will remain sufficient to 
accommodate a PAN of 20 at Hankham Primary School, and 60 at Southover CE Primary 
School, so the schools can return to admitting this number of children without additional 
accommodation should the demand arise.  Southover CE Primary School has already reduced 
its PAN, from 60 to 45, with effect from the 2022-23 academic year. 

 

Co-ordinated schemes for admissions  

2.6 The co-ordinated schemes for primary, junior and secondary admissions in 2027-28 
(Appendices 3 and 4) are essentially unchanged from 2026-27 as the only changes relate to 
dates, reflecting the new academic year.  The same applies to the co-ordinated scheme for 
in-year admissions to Community and VC schools in East Sussex in 2026-27 (Appendix 6).  
The East Sussex in-year admission arrangements for 2026-27 are attached as Appendix 6 for 
reference. 

2.7 There were no comments on this section of the consultation. 

 

Waiting list arrangements 

2.8 Following a recent decision by the Office of the Schools Adjudicator, which is binding 
on all parties, including East Sussex County Council, unsuccessful applicants will 
automatically be placed on the waiting list for their preferred school in the main admission 
round without having to opt in, as now.  They will remain on the waiting list until the end of 
term 2 of the year of entry, at which point they will need to opt in if they wish to remain on the 
waiting list.  As this decision is binding, it does not require consultation. 

 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1  The School Admissions Code 2021 (‘the Code’) states that admission authorities must 
determine (set) their admission arrangements annually. 

Page 10



3.2  Forecasts show that reduced PANs at Hankham Primary School and Southover CE 
Primary School will be sufficient to meet in area demand for the foreseeable future. 

3.3  The Lead Member is therefore recommended to: 

 Approve the proposed admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled (VC) schools for the 2027-28 academic year as set out in Appendix 1. 

  Approve the proposed published admission numbers (PANs) for Community and VC 
schools for 2027-28 as set out in Appendix 2, specifically the proposed PAN 
reductions at Hankham Primary School and Southover CE Primary School; and 

 Approve the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in Appendices 
3-6. 

 Approve the alteration to waiting list arrangements as required by the Office of the 
Schools Adjudicator. 

3.4  The determined admission arrangements for Community and VC schools in 2027-28 
will be published on the East Sussex County Council website by 15 March 2026 as required 
under current legislation. Any objection to these arrangements can then be made to the Office 
of the Schools Adjudicator until 15 May 2026. The final arrangements will be published in the 
composite prospectus online (and available in hard copy on demand) by 12 September 2026 
as required by the School Admissions Code 2021. 

 

CAROLYN FAIR 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Jo Miles 
Tel. No. 07701021572 
Email: jo.miles@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All Councillors 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Admissions criteria for community and voluntary controlled schools in East 
Sussex 
 
1. Looked after children and children who were looked after, but ceased to be 
so because they were adopted (or subject to residence orders or special 
guardianship orders) immediately following being looked after. An explanation 
of who falls into this criterion can be found in the ‘Explanation of words and 
phrases’ set out here: https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/rcihbysz/admissions-
criteria-for-community-and-voluntary-controlled-schools-2025-26.docx 
2. Children who will have a brother or sister (sibling) at the school (or linked 
junior school- see definitions below) at the time of admission and who live at 
the same address, within the predefined community area*. 
 
The definition of ‘sibling’ can be found in the ‘Explanation of words and phrases’ 
set out here: Apply for a school place 2025 to 2026 | East Sussex County Council 
 
Details of the pre-defined community areas for each school can be found here:  
Find my community area (secondary) | East Sussex County Council 
Find my community area (primary and junior) | East Sussex County Council  
 
3. Children
[...]
Council 

Page 15

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-primary-or-junior-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-community-areas
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-primary-or-junior-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-community-areas
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-secondary-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-and-community-areas


This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Published Admission Numbers 

The tables below show the schools and the published admission numbers 

(PANs) where the County Council is the admission authority (any changes from 

2026-27 shown in bold). School shown in italics are their own admission 

authority (A = Academy, T = Trust, F = Free School, VA = Voluntary Aided 

(Church)).  Their admission numbers are included for reference only and may 

be subject to change. 

Secondary Schools – proposed published admission numbers for year 7 

admissions for the 2027-28 school year. 

1.  Eastbourne area 

School 
Admission number 

2027-28 

The Cavendish School (A) 120 

The Eastbourne Academy (A) 180 

Gildredge House (F) 84 

Ratton School (A) 232 (from 243) 

St Catherine’s College (A) 208 

The Turing School (A) 150 (from 189) 

Willingdon Community School 210  

2. Hastings/St Leonards area 

School 
Admission number 

2027-28 

Ark Alexandra Academy (A) 300 (from 360) 

The Hastings Academy (A) 180 

The St Leonards Academy (A) 300 

 

3. Other areas of the County 

School 
Admission number 

2027-28 

Beacon Academy (A) 250 

Bexhill Academy (A) 300 
Page 17

Appendix 2



Chailey School 180 

Claverham Community College 230 

Hailsham Academy (A) 180 

Heathfield Community College 240 

King’s Academy Ringmer (A) 150 

Peacehaven Community School (A) 180 

Priory School (T) 232 

Robertsbridge Community College (A) 150 (from 160)  

Rye College (A) 150 

St Richard’s Cath
[...]
 demographic projections in the ESCC 
School Organisation Plan and the consistent surplus of 1st choices received for Year 6 
to 7 transition. This could be revisited should either of these factors change in the 
future. 

3. Proposed co-ordinated schemes - Do you have any comments to make on the 

co-ordinated schemes? 

Comments received (0) 

4. Any other comments about the County Councils admission arrangements for 

2027-28? 

Comments received (1) 

1) It is acknowledged that the surplus for Heathfield has been in the 6th Form. This is 
in part due to transport links to other areas no longer served by a school sixth 
from. the College would look positively upon any support for students to reach 
rural locations such as Heathfield to ensure high quality school based provisions 
remain sustainable. 

Page 55

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/admissions/summer-born
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/admissions/summer-born
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/read-our-policies/detailed-guidance#Apply%20during%20the%20school%20year
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/read-our-policies/detailed-guidance#Apply%20during%20the%20school%20year


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 3 December 2026
	4 Crisis and Resilience Fund: Funding for Free School Meal eligible children in the Easter and May 2026 school holidays
	5 Admission arrangements for East Sussex Schools 2027-28 (determination)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 23 February 2026 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Alan Shuttleworth spoke on item 5 (see minute 37) 

 

32. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 3 DECEMBER 2025  

 

32.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
December 2025.  

 

33. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

33.1 There were none.  

 

34. URGENT ITEMS  

 

34.1 There were none.  

 

35. REPORTS  

 

35.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  

 

 



 

 

 

 

36. CRISIS AND RESILIENCE FUND: FUNDING FOR FREE SCHOOL MEAL ELIGIBLE 
CHILDREN IN THE EASTER AND MAY 2026 SCHOOL HOLIDAYS  

 

36.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services 

DECISIONS  

36.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

1)  Approve the proposed plan for the use of funding from the Crisis and Resilience Fund to 
provide food vouchers to eligible Free School Meal pupils for the Easter and May 2026 school 
holidays; and  

2)  Note that a further report on the use of Crisis and Resilience Fund will be brought to the 
March meeting.  

REASONS  

36.3 The announcement of the Crisis Resilience Fund provides an opportunity to support 
residents, including families, cope with the impact of financial shocks whilst investing in the 
infrastructure and resilience-building interventions that can reduce the impact of financial 
insecurity in the longer term. Continuing the provision of Huggg food vouchers for free school 
meal eligible children in the Easter and May 2026 school holidays will provide continuity of 
support to these families. 

 

37. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS 2027-28 
(DETERMINATION)  

 

37.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services 

DECISIONS  

37.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

1)  approve the proposed admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled (VC) schools for the 2027-28 academic year as set out in Appendix 1 of the report;  

2)  approve the proposed published admission numbers (PANs) for Community and VC 
schools for 2027-28 as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, specifically the proposed PAN 
reductions at Hankham Primary School and Southover CE Primary School;  

3)  approve the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in Appendices 3-6 
of the report; and  

4)  note the altered arrangements for waiting lists following a recent decision by the Office of 
the Schools Adjudicator.  

 

 



 

 

 

 

REASONS  

37.3 The School Admissions Code 2021 (‘the Code’) states that admission authorities must 
determine (set) their admission arrangements annually. 

37.4 The determined admission arrangements for Community and VC schools in 2027-28 will 
be published on the East Sussex County Council website by 15 March 2026 as required under 
current legislation. Any objection to these arrangements can then be made to the Office of the 
Schools Adjudicator until 15 May 2026. The final arrangements will be published in the 
composite prospectus online (and available in hard copy on demand) by 12 September 2026 as 
required by the School Admissions Code 2021. 

37.5 Forecasts show that reduced PANs at Hankham Primary School and Southover CE 
Primary School will be sufficient to meet in area demand for the foreseeable future. 

 

 

 


